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LEGISLATIVE BILL 661
Approved by the Governor February 4, 1972

Introduced by Elmer Wallwey, 17th District; Fred W.
Carstens, 30th District; William F. Swanson,
27th District

AN ACT relating to elections; to change, clarify, and
harmonize election provisions generally; to
amend sections 10-703.01, 17-306, 19-612,
19-613.01, 19-615, 19-617, 19-621, 19-623,
19-3004, 19-3011, 23-343.25, 23-2010, 25-523,
32-106, 32-202, 32-206, 32-211, 32-222,
32-451, 32-u460, 32-472, 32-4,104, 32-4,113,
32-4,114, 32-4,115, 32-504.01, 32-514, 32-525,
32-542, 32-5u45, 32-716, 32-803, 32-812,
32-819, 32-1305, 49-208, 51-202, 79-426.15,
79-1103, and 79-1109, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, sections 32-210.01, 32-216,
32-231, 32-231.01, 32-231.08, 32-428, 32-459,
32-499, 32-4,108, 32-u4,147, 32-503.01, 132-504,
32-512, 82%b .13, 32-522, 32-52e, 32-803,
32-804, 70-610, 79-426.25, 79-516.05, 79-701,
and 79-803.03, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1969, sections 3-502, 17-307, 18-209,
19-3007.01, 32-210, 32-420.01, 32-535, and
32-537, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1971,
sections 32-228, 32-229, 32-425, 312-477, and
32-807, Reissuc Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
1943, as arended by sections 3, 4, S 10, and
14, respectively, Legislative Bill 1054,
Eighty-second Legislature, Second Session,
1972, and section 32-102, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1971, as amended by section 1,
Legislative Bill 1054, Eighty-second
Legislature, Second Session, 1972: to provide
severability; to repeal the original sections,
and also sections 32-538, 32-542.01, and
79-1103.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969;
and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 3-502, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1971,>be amended to read as follows:

3-502. Any city is hereby authorized to create
an airport authority to be managed and controlled by a
board, which board, when and if appointed, shall have
full and exclusive jurisdiction and control over all
facilities owned or thereafter acquired by such city for
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the purpose ot aviation operatioun, 41ir navijation, and
air safety operation; Provided, that this act shall not
become operative as to any city unless the mayor and city
council in their discretion shall activate the airrort
authority by the mayor appointing and the council
approving the board members as hereinafter provided.
rach such board shall be a body coryorate and politic,
constituting a public corporation and an agency of the
city tor which such board is established. Each board in
cities of the primary, tirst, and second classes and in
villages shall consist of five members to be selected as
follows: (1) (a) The mayor, with the approval of the
city council, shall appoint one memper who shall serve
until his successor, elected at the first general «city
election following such appointment, shall Jualify and
take office, (k) the mayor, with the approval of the city
council, shall appoint two members who shall serve until
their successors, elected at the second yeneral city
election tollowing such appointment, shall gJualify and
take office, and (c) the mayor, with the approval of the
city council, shall appoint two mempers who shall serve
until their successors, elected at the third general city
clection following such appointment, shall gqualify and
take office; and (2) upon the expiration of the terms of
such appointed officers, members of the board shall be
nominated and elected in the manner provided by 1law for
the election of officers of the city concerned and shall
take office at the same time as the ofticers of such
city. Members of such board shall be residents of the
city for which such authority is created, and, except for
members initially appointed, shall serve for a term of
six years. In the event authorities were activated prior
to November 18, 1965, and where there are three members
to be elected in 1967, two members shall be elected for a
term of six years and one member for a term of four years
in 1967.5-and-two-menhers-shaii-he-etected-for-a-term--of
six-yeats~in—49697—and—thereafter-thn—membets——shnii;—-as
their-terms-expire;-he-etected-for-a-teem-of--six--yearss
and-where-there-are-two-members-to-be--etected——-in--1967;
tvo-members-shaii-be-elected-for-a-term-of-six--years--in
4367;-and—-two-members-etected-for-a-term-of-six-years-and
one-member-for-a-term-of-two-years-tr--1969; The menber
extended to the first Tuesday in Jupne, 1972. _The members
elected for a six-year terLm shall _have_ _their

in__June

shall be elected for a term of six years; at_the _general
city election in 1974 two members shall be elected for a

term of six_ years; apd gt the geperal _city _election _jn
1976_two _members_shall be _elected for _a__terp _of _six

140 e



X_years; the m
have their ter

__________ memper _shall _be
elected for a_term  of S1X_ _YyeuLs: and thereafter thoe
members shall, as their teras expire, bhe elacted for a
term of six years. Ally vacancy on such board, resulting
other than from expiration of a torn of office, shall bhe
tilled by temporary appointment bty the mayor wuntil a
successol can bpe elected, at the next general city
election, to serve the unexpired portion, if any, of the
term. A mewmber of such board may be removed from office
tor incompetence, neglect of duty, or malfeasance in
otfice, An action for the removal of such officer may be
brouyht, upon resolution of the city council, in the
district court of the county in which such city is
located.

Each board in cities of the metropolitan class
shall consist of five members to ke selected as tollows:

The mayor, with the approval of the city counciti,
shall appoint one meamber in 1966, for a term of five
jears, and one member for a term of four years, in 1968,
he shall with the approval of the city council, appoint
one memper for a term of four years, and in 1969, he
shall with the approval of the city council, appoint one
memter for a term of five years and one member ftor a term
of tour years; and upon the expiration of tho terms of
such appointed officers, members of the toard shall Le
nominated by the mayor and approved bty the city council,
and shall serve for a term of five years. Any vacancy on
such koard, resulting other than from expicration of a
term of oftfice, shall be filled by the nrayor, with the

approval of the city council, and such appointee shall
serve the unexpired portion, if any, of the torm of the
member whose office was vacated. Any memker of such

board may be removed from office by the mayor, for
incompetence, nejlect of duty, or malfeasance in nffice,
with the consent and approval of the city council.

The members of the board hereby created shall not
be entitled to compensation for their services, tut shall
be entitled to reimbursement of expenses paid or incurred
in the performance of the duties imposed upon them by the
provisions of this act to be paid as herein provided. A
majority of the members of the koard then in office shall
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constitute a quorum. The board may delegate to one or
more of the members, or to its officers, agents, and
employees, such powers and duties as it may deem proper.
The board and its corporate existence shall continue only
for a period of twenty years from the date of appointment
of the members thereof and thereafter until all its
liabilities have been met and its bonds have been paid in
full or such liabilities and bonds have otherwise bLeen
discharged. when all liabilities incurred by the
authority of every kind and character have been met and
all its bonds have been paid in full, or such liabilities
and bonds have otherwise been discharged, all rights and
properties of the authority shall pass to and be vested
in the city. The authority shall have and retain full
and exclusive jurisdiction and control over all projects
under its jurisdiction, with the right and duty to charge
and collect revenue therefrom, for the benefit of the
holders of any of its bonds or other liabilities. Upon
the authority's ceasing to exist all its remaining rights
and properties shall pass to and vest in the city.

sec. 2. That section 10-703.01, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

10-703.01. In all elections where Class I, 1I,
TII, or VI districts are voting on the gquestion of
issuing bonds of the district, the scheoil-board-or--board
of-edueation county clerk or elgction commissigner shall
designate the polling places, prcpare the form of ballot,
and appoint the election officials. The ballots shall be
counted by the county clerk or election commissioner, as
the case may be, where the election is held in a district
or districts located in a single county, or by the county
clerk or election commissioner, as the case may be, in
the county having the greatest number of electors
entitled to vote on the guestion of issuing bonds when
the district or districts are located in wmore than one
county, and two disinterested persons appointed by him.
when the polls are closed the election board shall
deliver the ballots to the county clerk or election
commissioner who, with the two disinterested persons
appointed by him, shall proceed to count the bhallots.
Absent and disabled voters ballots shall be issued by the
secretary--of--the--board county _ clerk or election

compmissioper in the same manner as provided in Chapter
32, article 8, and returned to +the--secretary hip as
provided therein. Absent and disabtled voters ballots
cast at the election shall be counted by the same board
as counted the ballots at the election and in the same
manner as absent and disabled voters ballots are counted.
when all the ballots have been counted, the returns of
such election shall be turned over to school board or
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board of education of the district in which the election
was held, for the purpose of making a canvass thereof.
The two disinterested persons appointed on the counting
board shall receive the same fees as members of counting
boards as provided in section 33-137.

Sec. 3. That section 17-306, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

17-306. Whenever any city of the second class
desires to discontinue its organization as a city and
organize as a village, and one-fourth of the legal voters
of such city shall petition the city council, the council
shall cause to be published, for at least thirty days, a
notice stating that the question of adopting village
government will be submitted at the next annuat city
election, or at a_ _special _election _announced _in__such
notice. The form of ballot shall be For organization as
a village, and Against organization as a village, and at
the same election the qualified voters shall vote for
five trustees for the village. If a majority of the
votes cast are For organization as a village, then such
c€ity shall within sixty days after such election become a
village and be governed under the provisions of the law
relating to a village unless it shall at sone future
annuai election adopt a city government in the manner
provided herein for the adoption of a village government.

Sec. 4. That section 17-307, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

17-307. (1) Whenever any village shall attain a
population exceeding eight hundred inhabitants and
one-fourth of the legal voters, hut not less than one
hundred registered legal voters, therein shall petition
the board of trustees of such village, the bLoard of
trustees shall cause to be published for at least thirty
days a notice stating that the question of retaining a
village form of yovernment will be submitted at the next
annuat rpgularly _scheduled election or__at _a__special
election_anbounced in_such notice. Thercupon there shall
be submitted by the board of trustees at such fext-annual
election the question of retaining a village form of
government. Juch election _shall be conducted _in__the
Bapper provided for cities of the second class. The form
of the ballot at such election shall be For retention of
village government, and Against retention of village
government. If the majority of the votes cast are for
retention of village government, then such village shall
remain a village and be governed under the provisions of
the law relating to villages, unless it shall, at some
future annuwat election, adopt a city government in the
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manner provided herein ror the adoption of a village
government.

october_ 15 of au_odd-nusbered_year. _If the _guestion _is
rejected, city officials shall bte elected _at the next
reqularly scheduled election.

(3} _If the question_is_subpitted at _a__regularly

y_If the _guestion _is__rejected,_ _the _yillage
poard_shall call a special election, to be held not more
than _eigbt _months _after _the _election _at _which _ihe
guestioh was reiscted, for the purpose of electing _city
officials upder the piovisions of law_relating to cities
of _the second class. Ihe _terms _of office _for such
officials shall be_established by the board of _trustees
so_as_to gonform with the intent apd purpose _of _sectiop
17-107.01.__The members of the board of _trustees__shall

bold office only until the newly-elected _city _officials
assume_office;_and

Sec. S That section 18-209, Revised Statutes
supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

18-209. The election of police magistrates 1in
all incorporated cities, «xcept metropolitan and primary
cities, shall Le in-the-manner-provided-in-€hapter-3z;-or
ss-provided-in-this-acts gag follows: _Police pagistrates
glected in_1969 for two-year terms shall bave their terms
extended to the first Tuesday_in_June, 1972, and _at _the
mupicipal _election _ip _197¢ _abd __every __ four __years
thereafter_ a_police magist
terp_of four yeals or until his successor is_elected _and
gqualified. __Police nauistrates _elected _ip 1983 __for
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first__ZTuesday _in__June, 1974, _and__at the municiral

ﬁlsgxigg_;ﬂ_lﬂZﬂ_ggﬂ_g!sgx_2922_1255§_Lh§£§§££95-9_29;;92

four-year terms shall bave their terms__extended _to _the

Sec. 6. That section 19-612, Reissue BRevised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

19-612. The number of coupcilmen shall be
determined by the class and population of the city as
follows: 1In all cities having not pore than forty
thousand inhabitants, five; in cities having more than
forty thousand inhabtitants, seven; Provided, that in
cities having between twenty-five thousand and forty
thousand inhabitants, the city council may Lty ordinance
provide for seven councilmen. Councilmen shall ke
elected from the city at large unless the city council by
ordinance provides for the election of all or some of its
councilmen by wards, the numbter and boundaries of which
are provided for in section 16-104. Councileen shall
serve for a term of four years and until their successors
are elected and have qualified, except at the first
election hereunder or the first election under an
ordinance changing the number of councilmen or their
manner of election. Such first election shall take rlace
at the next regular city election and shall be for all
councilmen irrespective of their manner of election. The
qualification of the candidates elected at such first
election shall end the terms of those councilmen in
office whose terms have not otherwise expired. I Sraniple
councilmen shall be elected at large at the first
election hereunder, the bare majority of councilmen
receiving the highest number of votes shall serve for
four years and the others for only two years. At the
first election under an ordinance changing the number of
councilmen or their manner of election, one half or the
tare majority of councilmen elected at large, as the case
may be, receiving the highest number of votes, shall
serve for four years and the other or others for only twao
years. At such first election, one half or the Lare
majority of councilmwen, as the case may be, elected by
wards, shall serve for four years and the others for only

two years, as provided in the ordinance. If only c¢ne
councilman is to be elected at large at such first
election he shall serve for four years. If a vacancy

occurs in the office of warad councilman, a successor
councilman shall be elected in the ward at the next
regular city election to serve for the remainder of the
term; Provided, a majority ot the rtemaining members ot
the council shall appoint a 1resident and gqualified
elector of the ward to serve as councilman until the
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successor is so elected and has qualified. Any-ecity-mays
by-erdinance;-provide-that-the The election of councilmen
shall be in even-numbered years and any councilmen in
office shall serve untii their successors are elected at
the next regular municipal election and have qualified
for the office. All such councilmen whe vere elected for
a_four-year ternm in the year 1967 shall have _their tern
extended to the first Tuesday in June, 1972, and all such

councilmen who_were elected for a two-year _ternm _in _the
yeak 1969 shall have their term _extended _to__the first
Tuesday_in_June, 1972, apnd all such councilpen _who _were
elected for_a fouL-year term in the yegaL 1969 shall _bave
their terp extended to the first Tuesday in _June, 1374,

sec. 7. That section 19-613.01, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follovs:

19-613.01. Any councilwan to be elected for a
ward, or his appointed successor in the event of a
vacancy, shall be a resident and a qualified elector of
such ward. He shall be nominated and elected in the same
panner as provided for at-large candidates, except that
only residents and qualified electors of the ward may
participate in the signing of nomination petitions,
voting-in-the-primary-etection;-if-any; and voting in the
general election. All nominating petitions and ballots
shall clearly identify the ward from which he shall be a
candidate. The ballots within a ward shall not contain
the names of ward candidates from other wards. The
printed ballots for each ward shall comply as nearly as
may be with the requirements of section 19-622, so that
ward candidates and at-large candidates, as the case may
be, shall appear on the ballots in the order provided for
by such section 19-622. A-primary-etection-shaii-be-heid
within-a-ward-if-there-are-more-than-two-candidates--fron
syeh-wards The recall procedure shall apply to a ward
councilman except that only gqualified electors of his
ward may sign a recall petition or vote at the recall
election which shall be held within the ward only. The
total number of votes cast within his ward at the 1last
preceding regular municipal election shall be used to
determine the number of signatures required for a recall
election.

Sec. 8. That section 19-615, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

19-615. 4t-eiqht--olciock--psas---on-—the--first
monday-folioving-a-requiar-city--eiection On__the first
Tuesday in_Jupe followiny the municipal election in every
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even-pupbered year, the council shall meet in the usual
‘place for holding meetings and the newly elected
councilmen shall assume the duties of their office.
Thereafter the council shall meet at such time and place
as it may prescribe by ordinance, but not less frequently
than once in each two weeks in cities of the first class.
The mayor, any two councilmen or the city manager may
call special meetings of the council upon at least six
hours' written notice. The meetings of the council and
sessions of committees of the council shall be public. A
majority of the members shall constitute a quorum, but a
majority vote of all the members elected shall be
required to pass any measure or elect to any office.

Sec. 9. That section 19-617, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

19-617. 4At-its-first-meeting--and--every--second
year-thereafter On_the first Tuesday _in__June_ _following
the municipal electlopn in every even-numbered _year, the
council shall elect one of its members as president, who
shall be ex officio mayor, and another as vice president,
who shall serve in the absence of the president. The
president shall preside over the council, and have a
voice and vote in its proceedings but no veto. He shall
be recognized as the official head of the city for all
ceremonial purposes, by the courts for the purpose of
serving civil process, and by the Governor for military
purposes. In addition, he shall exercise such other
powers and perform such duties, not inconsistent with the
provisions of this act, as are conferred upon the mayor
of the city.

Sec. 10. That section 19-621, Heissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

19-621. Regular municipal elections in-any--ecity
adopting-this-act shall be held at--the--time--of--the
statevide-prirary-etection-or-as-provided--in--this--aets

€ity or village in _accordance with _the provisions _of
section 32-8,347.

Sec. 11. That section 19-623, Reissue Revised

Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:
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19-6¢3. Any elector of the city shall be
considered nominated for the office of councilman 1if a
petition as hereinafter yprescribed oL _statement __of

candidacy is filed in his behalf with the <city clerks
except-when-a-pEimaty-eisction-is-necessary--as--provided
in-section—-39-624z at least _sixty days _prior _to _the
statewide _pripary_ _election. Such petition shall he
signed by not less than fifty nor more than one hundred
gyualified electors in cities of not more than forty
thousand inhabitants, and by not less than two hundred or
more than four hundred gualified electors in cities of
more than forty thousand inhabitants. No electors shall
sign the petition of more candidates than the number of
councilmen to be elected, and should he do so, his
signature shall be void as to the petition or petitions
last filed.

Sec. 12. That section 19-3004, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

19-3004, At-—teast--thirty--days--prior—-to--any
general--manicipat--election;--the The nmayor, or the
chairman of the board of trustees, as the case wmay te,

the statewide primary, designating all of the offices to
be filled by vote of the electors of the municipality, or
the special issues or propositions to bte submitted for
the approval or rejection by such electors, at__any
yeneral _municipal _electiop, and transmit the same
forthwith to the municipal clerk for filing. In the case
of a special election, such proclamation shall be issued

ten days prior thereto.

s5ec. ¥ e That section 19-3007.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

19-3007.01., Candidates for public office of
cities of the first and second class and villages may be
neminated-otherwise-than--by--cauvcus--or--petition--at--a
primary-etectionz--€andidates—for--the--primary--election
shati-be-nominated-as—-provided-hy-section--32-584< file
by_petition or statement _of _capdidacy _at _a_ _mupicipal
election. _Any person degirinyg_to become a candidate for
public_office of a city of the first class, second class.
or_village by filing a statement of capdidagy _shall, _at
least sixty days prior to the statewide primary election.
file with the city cleck a statement of such capdidacy in
substantially the following form:

AEE_QEfEEEﬂé555-_;:z;:;;;:;-__EggﬂﬁlL__§§;_-TlL
ess_peina first duly sworn, say that I [Lgside
ssssss__Street in_ _the City Of  esuscsac=zs

o o 1IR3

148 -10-



LE661

County Of eecevicon., apd_State of Nebraska; that I am__a

citizen_of the Upited States, and a _jqualified voter of

such city; that I am a candidate for _election for the

Cffice Of ascscossssss ] _upon_at the _election
to_be held on the .ssees. ay_of 2s22vcc0ey 19...2._and
1_hereby request _that _my__pame _be pripted _upon_ _the

official city kallot for election for such offic

919gned s-cecccsesccsncssesassass

Subscribed and sworn to tefore _
ss222es32220 _thiS ......._ _day of .
Signed .

Sec. 14. That section 19-3011, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, bte amended to read as
follows:

19-3011. The municipal clerk shall, at least
fifteen days prior to the municipal election, appoint
three judges and two clerks of election in each precinct
in the municipality, to be known as a receiving board.
In precincts where more than one hundred votes were
polled for Governor or President in the last presidentiail

general election, the municipal clerk shall, in the same
manner, appoint two additional judges and two additional
clerks to be known as the election counting board and to
serve as such. In precincts where there were not one
hundred votes polled for Governor or__Presidept in the

last presidential general election, the receiving board
shall act as a counting board and count the Lallots after
the polls are closed, and make return thereof in the same
manher provided as in the case of counting boards. The
municipal clerk shall, at the time of appointing the
three judges and two clerks of election on the receiving
board, designate one of the appointees as a messenger,
whose duty it shall be to receive from the municipal
clerk the ballots, poll books, and other supplies
necessary for holding the election in the precinct of
which he is a judge or a clerk. At the time of
appointing the counting board, the municipal clerk shall
designate one of the appointees as a messenger to take
charge and return the ballots, poll tooks, and other
supplies to the municipal clerk as soon as possible after
all the votes are counted. The kallots, poll books, and
other supplies for the election shall be delivered by the
messengers to the polling places in their respective
precincts, at least one half hour before the time
provided by law for opening the polls. No person shall
be eligible to serve on any teceiving or counting Loard
who is a candidate for any office at such election. Each
of such appointees shall (1) be of good character,
approved integrity, well informed, atle to read, Wiite,
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and speak the English language: (2) have resided in the
precinct in which he is to serve for at least six months
next preceding his appointment; {(3) be entitled to vote
in the election precinct involved; and () hold office
for a term of one year or until judges and clerks of
election are appointed for the next municipal election.
The municipal clerk shall keep a written record of all
such appointments, which record must be made at the time
of appointment, and which shall be considered part of the
public records of his office.

Sec. 15. That section 23-343,25, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

23-343.25. The elective officers of a local
hospital district shall be a board of directors
consisting of five members. The pembers of the first
board shall be appointed by the county board and shall so
classify themselves by lot that two members shall serve
for one-yeat;—tvo-shnii—se:ve-for-tvo—yea:s:—and-ene tvo
years. and_thrge shall serve for three four years. Their
successors shall thereafter be elected for terms of three
four yvears each.

Terps of membership on__the _board of _directols
which are to expire ip 1971 are hereby extended to _19172.

Mepbers _elected _to__the _board _in__1972 _shall __serve
four-year_ terms; Provided, that if four _members _of _the
board_are to__Le _elected in 1972, _the capdidate _sbo
peceives the fourth highest number of votes shall serve a
term of two_years. _Ig;gg_g;_mgybership on_the board__of
directors_which are to_expire ip 1913 are_hereby extended
29_1212a__AL-&hs_glésiign_in_lﬂlﬂ;.&lg_E§E§§£§__§h§ll__ég
elected for terms of four years. _Ihe successors__of _all
nepbers of the Loard of directors shall _serve four-year
terms.

Any vacancy upon such board, occurring other than
by the expiration of a term, shall be filled by
appointment by the remaining members of the board of
directors. Any person appointed to fill such vacancy
shall serve for the remainder of the unexpired tern.

Sec. 16. That section 23-2010, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

23-2010. In addition to the method of removing
county officers prescribed in sections 23-2001 to
23-2009, any county officer, except the county
superintendent of public instruction, of any county in
this state may be removed from office at any time by
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tecall by the electors of such county as hereinafter
provided. The procedure to accomplish the removal by
recall of any incumbent of such office shall be as
follows: A petition sigyned by the electors of any county
equal in number to at least twenty-five per cent of the
highest-vote total number of votes cast in such county
for the office of Governor of-this-state QoL President at
the last preceding general election, demanding the
election of a successor to the person sought to be
removed, and naming the candidate proposed for election
to succeed him, shall be filed with the county clerk.
The petition shall contain a general statement of the
grounds upon which the removal is sought, the name of the
incumbent whose removal is sought, the name of the
candidate proposed to succeed him and the residence
address of each signer of such petition. Within fifteen
days from the date of the filing of such petition, the
county clerk shall examine--it--and—-fromn compare_ _the
petition signatures with the voters' register;-—-if--there
be-a-city-within-the-county-where-registration—-iaws--are
in-ferce:-fro--the-—poii——books——of-—the-—iast——pteceding
eiection7-and-ftom—such—othet—-source-—nﬂd--thtough-—such
other-means-as-information-may-be-ohtained; Legistration
to ascertain whether said--petitton--is--sigqned--by--+the
reguisite—number-of—eiecto:s--of——such——county:——and7--if
necessary;--the--board---of---county---commisstoners-—-or
supervisors-shaii-aliov-the-county-cierk-extra—-heip--for
that-purpose such signatures are valid. The county clerk
shall attach to such petition his certificate showing the
result of such examination. If the said clerk's
certificate to such petition shows that it is
insufficient tn-point-ef-number--of--siqners begcause _of
lack _of signatures, it may be supplemented within fifteen
days from the date of sueh--certificate filing__the
griginal petition by the filing of a supplemental
petition signed stating all the facts as in the case of
the original petition. The county clerk shall within ten
days from the filing of such supplemental petition make a
like examination of such supplemental petition
signatures, and if the certificate shall show that the
petition, together with any supplement thereto which may
be filed, contains the requisite number of signatures,
the clerk shall submit the petition and supplement, if
there be a supplement, together with his certificate
without delay to the county Loard.

Sec. 17. That section 25-523, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

25-523. No newspaper shall be considered a legal
newspaper for the publication of legal and other official
notices unless the same shall have a bona fide
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circulation of at least three hundred eopies paid
subscriptions weekly, and shall have been published
within the county for fifty-two successive weeks prior to
the publication of such notice, ani be printed, either in
whole or in part, in an office maintained at the place of
publication; Provided, that nothing in this section or
section z5-5204 shall invalidate the pnblication 1in a
newspaper which has suspended putlication or been printed
outside of the county, on account of fire, flood or other
unavoidable accident, for not to exceed ten weeks, in the
year last preceding the first publication of a legal
notice, advertising or putlication; and provided 7

further, that all publications nade prior to May 22,
1941, in a newspaper which has, on account ot flood, fire
or other unavoidable accident, suspended publication or
pbeen printed in an office outside of the county, are
hereby legalized; and provided 7 furtber, that all
newspapers, otherwise complying herewith, which have, on
account of flood, fire or other unavoidatle accident,
suspended publication or been printed in an office
outside of the county, for not to exceed ten weeks 1in any
year, are hereby legalized; apd provided 7 further, that
the publication of legal or other official notices in the
English language in foreign language newsgapers published
within the county for fifty-two successive weeks prior to
the publication of such a notice, and printed either in
whole or in part in an office maintained at the place of
publication, shall also te legal.

Sec. 18. That section 32-102, Revised Statutes
supplement, 1971, as amended by section 1, Legislative
Bill 1054, Eighty-second Legislature, second Session,
1972, be amended to read as follows:

32-102. Elector shall mean every person of the
constitutiopally prescribed age of--eighteen--years or
upwards, and who shall have the right to vote for all
officers to be elected to puktlic office, and upon all
jJuestions and propositions lawfully submitted to the
voters at any and all elections authorized or provided
for by the Constitution or laws of the State of Nebraska;
provided, no person shall te gualified to vote at any
election unless such person shall have 1esided in the
state six months, in the county forty twenty days, and in
the precinct, township or ward ten five days, apd__shall
have_been properly registered with the _county _clerk _or
election copmissioner, and shall be a citizen of the

United States.

sec. 19. That scection 32-106, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
tollows:
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32-106. Election shall nean any primary.
special, municipal, Jeint, or jgeneral election, except
including school election, at which the electors of the
State or of any subdivision thereof choose by ballot
rublic officials or decide any public questions and
propositions lawfully submitted to them.

Sec. 20. That section 32-202, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, ©Le amended to read as
follows:

32-202. The election commissioner in_each countv
having_ _a _population af tifty___thousand or hore
H

ighgpiggggﬁl shall be appointed by the Governor.
shall serve for a term of four years and until a
successor has teen appointed and qualified. In_ _each
sgggxx_hg!;ag__a-_Egzu;gsign__gi__392__;g§§_-shnn‘,sbi£$Y
thousand nor more than _fifty thousand _ipbabitants__the
elgssiga_sgmmi§§ign§£_§hgll_29_gsﬂgigsgg__hx__xbs__sgy221
board _after the board's _adoption of _ a Lesgolution
§§Lghli§hiﬂg_§gsh__gfziss;___ﬁnsh-_gnginxmgnﬁ_-§hﬂll__99
effective whep made, and _the election compissioner _so
22291R£§ﬂ-§héll_§E£!§_£2£_§_IQEE_Q£_£QH£_12§£§_§£Q*_Eﬂ&il
his successor has__been appointed and gualified. __Ihe
county board _sball not _appoint _any incumbent county
official to _serve as _an__election coppissioner. __The
egzgin&mgns_gi_shg_Qgeyxx_g;ggs;99_99mm1§§iggg:_§bgll__pe
at_the option of the county board.

Sec. Al That section 32-206, HReissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

32-206. In--case--of--vacancy In__the _event _a
Yagancy ocgurs in the office of election commissioner in
a_county having a_populatiop of fifty thousand _Or_ _pmore
inhabitants, or in a county baving a Population of _not
Lgﬁs_zheE_Lﬂigsx_;hgg§gad_ggx_ggss__shﬁﬂ__éiisx-_&hgy§gﬂﬂ
inhabitapts, the same shall be filled in the same manner
and form as provided for the appointment of the election
commissioner in section 32-202, and he shall serve for
the unexpired part of the tero. The election

commissioner arpointed by the _Governgr as provided_ _in

sectiopn__32-202 shall be sutject to removal by the

Governor, of--Nebraska and the election commission
QEpgiﬂsgg_gx_xhg_sggﬂgx_.bgn;d__g§--££9!igzg__;g-_§gs;igﬂ
32-202 shall be subject to Lemoval by the county _board,

at any time for incompetency, or for conduct which shall
be prejudicial to the puklic interest, whereby a vacancy
shall be declared in such office and shall be filled as
herein provided.
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Sec. 22. That section 32-210, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

32-210. The election commissioner shall, using
his own judgment and discretion and not restricted by any
recommendation whatever, select and appoint three
qualified persons as judges of election and two qualified
persons as clerks of election for each election district
in such county. They shall be persons of good repute and
character, able to read and write the English language,
and eligible to gualify as electors of the county in
which such election is held. No person shall be
appointed a judge or clerk of election (1 who 1is a
candidate for office at such election, except candidates
for member of school boards and delegate to a county
political convention, or (2) who is in the putlic employ
in any capacity, except an employee of the Omaha Public
Power District, an employee of the Metropolitan Utilities
District, and a teacher of the public schools. Before
entering upon the duties of his office, each judge and
clerk so appointed shall sign an oath and file the same
with the election commissioner or other official in
charge of elections in the county where such services are
performed. The oath need not be taken and signed before
a person authorized to administer oaths.

The oath shall be in the following form: o
tieeesesssaess ON this ...... day Of caceccey 190450 ooy - dO
solemnly swear, O affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I will support and defend the Constitution
of the United States and the Constitution of the State of
Nebraska, against all enemies, foreign and domestic; that
I will bear true faith and allegiance to the same; that I
take this obligation freely and without mental
reservation or for purpose of evasion; and that I will
faithfully and impartially perform the duties of the
office of election official of ........... County,
Nebraska, according to law, and to the Lkest of ay
ability. And I do further swear that I do not advocate,
nor am I a meater of any political party or organization
that advocates the overthrow of the government of the
United States or of this state by force or violence; and
that during such time as I anm in this position I will not
advocate nor become a member of any political party ot
organization that advocates the overthrow of the
government of the United States or of this state by force
or violence. So help me God.

Such judges and clerks shall be appointed for a

_ term ending thirty days prior to the next general state
election after the election for which they were appointed
to serve. They shall serve as judges and clerks at all
general, city, special, municipal, and primary elections
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in such counties during their term of office. Where a
‘vacancy in the office of judge or clerk shall occur from
any cause, the commissioner shall make an appointment, as
herein provided, to fill such vacancy. If any judge or
clerk fails to appear at the hour appointed for the
opening of the polls, the remaining officers shall
proceed to conduct the election and notify the election
commissioner. Two of the judges and one of the clerks of
election shall belong to the political party which at the
last general state election cast the highest number of
votes in the county for Governor or for President in the
last preceding presidential election, and one of the
judges and one of the clerks of election shall belong to
the political party which, at the state election, polled
the next highest number of votes in the county for
Governor or for President in . the last preceding
presidential election; Proyided, that one of the judges
in either event may be a person eligible to qualify as an
elector but who is affiliated with neither party. The
judges and clerks of the election receiving toard may be
men or women, according to the discretion of the election
commissioner. If, in the judgment of the commissioner,
any person holding the position of judge or clerk of
election is found not to possess all the qualifications
prescribed in this section, or if any such judge or clerk
shall be guilty of neglecting the duties of his office or
of any official misconduct, such person shall be removed
forthwith by the commissioner and the vacancy immediately
filled.

Secd 23. That section 32-210.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

32-210.01. At the discretion of the district or
precinct election inspectors any clerk of election may
perform the duties of a judge of election, _except _the
sigping_of ballots, and any judge of election may perform
the duties of a clerk of election.

Sec. 24. That section 32-211, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows: ;

32-211. The election commissioner shall in the
same manner appoint two judges and two «clerks for each
election district in the county, having two hundred or
more electors who, together with the inspector of
election, shall constitute the counting board, and shall
serve at the state primary and general elections. One of
the judges and one of the clerks shall belong to the
political party which at-the-iast-generai--election cast
the highest number of votes in the county for Governor or
for President in the last preceding general election. and
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one of the judges and one of the clerks shall bLelong to
the political party which at the last general state
election cast the next highest number of votes in the
county for Governor or for President; Provided, that one
of the judges may be a person eligible to gualify as an
elector but who is affiliated with neither party. The
judges and clerks may be either men or women. One of the
judges shall be appointed as supervisor of the counting
board and shall be under the direction of the precinct
inspector. This judge shall also be the judge to assist
the inspector in bringing the ©ballot box and other
supplies to the election office after the count has kLeen
completed. All other provisions in regard to the
appointment, removal, and qualifications of Jjudges and
clerks of the counting board shall be the same as set
forth in section 32-210 for judges and clerks of the
election boards.

Sec. 25. That section 32-216, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

32-216. (1) The election commissioner or county
clerk, as the case may be, shall provide for a gemneral
registration of all the voters of the county. He shall
furnish the necessary records, as provided by section
32-220, which records